

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY ,THE 6th DAY OF JULY 2026

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND

AND

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE SUNITHA GANDHAM

FAMILY COURT APPEAL (FCA) NO: 41 OF 2026

Between:

YetchinaPoojitha, W/o DunnaVenkataShiridiSai Krishna Kanth, D/o ChintaShanthi, Aged 25 years, R/o Flat No.607, Aalava Aspire, Near Praneeth Town Square, Bachupally, Quthubullapur, MedchalMalkajgiri, Hyderabad, Telangana State.

.... Appellant/Respondent

AND

DunnaVenkataShiridiSai Krishna Kanth, S/o NageswaraRao, Aged 29 years, R/o Door No. 10-3(1)-33/A, Sarangandola Street, Near 7 Road Junction, Srikakulam Town and District.

.... Respondent/Petitioner

Appeal under Section 19 of the Family Courts Act, Aggrieved by the Judgment and decree of the Judge, Family Court-cum-III Addl. District and Sessions Judge, Srikakulam, dated 07/01/2026 in F.C.O.P.No. 79 of 2024, in respect of granting a decree for restitution of conjugal rights in favour of the respondent herein/petitioner in FCOP/husband and in directing the appellant herein/respondent in FCOP/wife to resume cohabitation with the respondent and lead marital life with him.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to pass an interim order of suspension of the Judgment and decree

dated 07/01/2026 in F.C.O.P.No.79 of 2024 on the file of the Court of Judge, Family Court-cum-III Addl. District & Sessions Judge, Srikakulam, in so far as directing the appellant herein/respondent in FCOP/wife to resume cohabitation with the respondent herein/petitioner in FCOP/husband, during the pendency of the main appeal, pending disposal of FCA No. 41 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 01.05.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K JYOTHI PRASAD Advocate for the Petitioner, the court made the following

ORDER

“Learned counsel for the appellant represents that she is going to file memo of proof of service during the course of the day and sought time.

Accordingly, list on 23.07.2026.

Interim order granted earlier by this Court shall stands extended until further orders.”

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- P.BRAHMA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Court of Judge, Family Court-cum-III Addl. District & Sessions Judge, Srikakulam.
2. One CC to SRI. K JYOTHI PRASAD Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two spare copies.

HIGH COURT

**DEV,J
&
SUN,J**

DATED:06/07/2026

LIST ON 23.07.2026

ORDER

FCA.No.41 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

